

**Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited**  
**(Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas)**

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)**  
**As of 30 September 2025**  
**(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

|                                        | <b>2025</b>        | <b>2024</b>        |
|----------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                                        | <b>\$</b>          | <b>\$</b>          |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                          |                    |                    |
| Cash on hand and at banks              | 264,945,444        | 299,940,386        |
| Investment securities                  | 188,220,477        | 153,441,327        |
| Loans and advances to customers        | 349,121,138        | 358,010,151        |
| Other assets                           | 9,062,897          | 6,821,961          |
| Investments in joint ventures          | 199,670            | 195,256            |
| Property, plant and equipment          | 8,809,814          | 9,215,289          |
| <b>Total assets</b>                    | <b>820,359,440</b> | <b>827,624,370</b> |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                     |                    |                    |
| Deposits from customers                | 701,894,565        | 713,353,753        |
| Accrued expenses and other liabilities | 3,162,730          | 3,703,392          |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>               | <b>705,057,295</b> | <b>717,057,145</b> |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                          |                    |                    |
| Capital – ordinary shares              | 20,449,512         | 20,449,512         |
| Capital – preference shares            | 15,000,000         | 15,000,000         |
| Revaluation reserve                    | 1,671,814          | 1,710,298          |
| Retained earnings                      | 78,180,819         | 73,407,415         |
| <b>Total equity</b>                    | <b>115,302,145</b> | <b>110,567,225</b> |
| <b>Total liabilities and equity</b>    | <b>820,359,440</b> | <b>827,624,370</b> |

## Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

### Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) For the Nine (9) Months Ended 30 September 2025 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

|                                                               | 3 Months Ended<br>30 September<br>2025<br>\$ | 9 Months Ended<br>30 September<br>2025<br>\$ | 30 September<br>2024<br>\$ |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>INCOME</b>                                                 |                                              |                                              |                            |
| Interest income                                               |                                              |                                              |                            |
| Bank deposits, loans and advances                             | 13,703,881                                   | 41,022,302                                   | 42,872,988                 |
| Investment securities                                         | <u>1,670,420</u>                             | <u>4,673,081</u>                             | <u>3,627,611</u>           |
|                                                               | 15,374,301                                   | 45,695,383                                   | 46,500,599                 |
| Interest expense                                              | <u>(1,826,167)</u>                           | <u>(5,609,226)</u>                           | <u>(6,012,109)</u>         |
| <b>Net interest income</b>                                    | <b>13,548,134</b>                            | <b>40,086,157</b>                            | <b>40,488,490</b>          |
| Fees and commissions                                          | 2,971,006                                    | 9,181,516                                    | 7,696,717                  |
| Other income                                                  | <u>56,684</u>                                | <u>152,814</u>                               | <u>160,805</u>             |
| <b>Total income</b>                                           | <b><u>16,575,824</u></b>                     | <b><u>49,420,487</u></b>                     | <b><u>48,346,012</u></b>   |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>                                               |                                              |                                              |                            |
| General and administrative                                    | 6,869,429                                    | 18,632,035                                   | 17,526,623                 |
| Salaries and employee benefits                                | 4,713,797                                    | 12,877,640                                   | 11,079,955                 |
| Provision for loan losses                                     | 1,210,328                                    | 4,332,509                                    | 4,554,898                  |
| Allowances for impairment                                     | -                                            | -                                            | -                          |
| Depreciation and amortisation                                 | <u>279,462</u>                               | <u>858,970</u>                               | <u>1,040,920</u>           |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                                         | <b><u>13,073,016</u></b>                     | <b><u>36,701,154</u></b>                     | <b><u>34,202,396</u></b>   |
| <b>Operating profit</b>                                       | <b>3,502,808</b>                             | <b>12,719,333</b>                            | <b>14,143,616</b>          |
| Share of profits of joint ventures                            | <u>8,251</u>                                 | <u>4,414</u>                                 | <u>14,181</u>              |
| <b>Net income and total comprehensive income</b>              | <b><u>3,511,059</u></b>                      | <b><u>12,723,747</u></b>                     | <b><u>14,157,797</u></b>   |
| <b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding</b> | <b>28,830,129</b>                            | <b>28,830,129</b>                            | <b>28,830,129</b>          |
| <b>Earnings per share</b>                                     | <b>0.12</b>                                  | <b>0.42</b>                                  | <b>0.46</b>                |

## Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

### Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited) For the Nine (9) Months Ended 30 September 2025 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

|                                 | Capital –<br>Ordinary<br>Shares<br>\$ | Capital –<br>Preference<br>Shares<br>\$ | Revaluation<br>Reserve<br>\$ | Retained<br>Earnings<br>\$ | Total<br>\$               |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| As of 1 January 2025            | <u>20,449,512</u>                     | <u>15,000,000</u>                       | <u>1,710,298</u>             | <u>73,407,415</u>          | <u>110,567,225</u>        |
| <b>Comprehensive income</b>     |                                       |                                         |                              |                            |                           |
| Net income                      | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>12,723,747</u>          | <u>12,723,747</u>         |
| Total comprehensive income      | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>12,723,747</u>          | <u>12,723,747</u>         |
| <b>Transfers</b>                |                                       |                                         |                              |                            |                           |
| Depreciation transfer           | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>(38,484)</u>              | <u>38,484</u>              | <u>-</u>                  |
| Total transfers                 | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>(38,484)</u>              | <u>38,484</u>              | <u>-</u>                  |
| <b>Transactions with owners</b> |                                       |                                         |                              |                            |                           |
| Dividends – preference shares   | -                                     | -                                       | -                            | (483,493)                  | (483,493)                 |
| Dividends – ordinary shares     | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>(7,505,334)</u>         | <u>(7,505,334)</u>        |
| Total transactions with owners  | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>(7,988,827)</u>         | <u>(7,988,827)</u>        |
| <b>As of 30 September 2025</b>  | <u><b>20,449,512</b></u>              | <u><b>15,000,000</b></u>                | <u><b>1,671,814</b></u>      | <u><b>78,180,819</b></u>   | <u><b>115,302,145</b></u> |
| <b>Dividends per share</b>      | <u><b>0.26</b></u>                    | <u><b>0.32</b></u>                      |                              |                            |                           |

## Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited

### Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited) For the Year Ended 31 December 2024 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

|                                 | Capital –<br>Ordinary<br>Shares<br>\$ | Capital –<br>Preference<br>Shares<br>\$ | Revaluation<br>Reserve<br>\$ | Retained<br>Earnings<br>\$ | Total<br>\$               |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| As of 1 January 2024            | <u>20,449,512</u>                     | <u>15,000,000</u>                       | <u>1,764,091</u>             | <u>71,079,678</u>          | <u>108,293,281</u>        |
| <b>Comprehensive income</b>     |                                       |                                         |                              |                            |                           |
| Net income                      | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>17,970,946</u>          | <u>17,970,946</u>         |
| Total comprehensive income      | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>17,970,946</u>          | <u>17,970,946</u>         |
| <b>Transfers</b>                |                                       |                                         |                              |                            |                           |
| Depreciation transfer           | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>(53,793)</u>              | <u>53,793</u>              | <u>-</u>                  |
| Total transfers                 | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>(53,793)</u>              | <u>53,793</u>              | <u>-</u>                  |
| <b>Transactions with owners</b> |                                       |                                         |                              |                            |                           |
| Dividends – preference shares   | -                                     | -                                       | -                            | (975,000)                  | (975,000)                 |
| Dividends – ordinary shares     | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>(14,722,002)</u>        | <u>(14,722,002)</u>       |
| Total transactions with owners  | <u>-</u>                              | <u>-</u>                                | <u>-</u>                     | <u>(15,697,002)</u>        | <u>(15,697,002)</u>       |
| <b>As of 31 December 2024</b>   | <u><b>20,449,512</b></u>              | <u><b>15,000,000</b></u>                | <u><b>1,710,298</b></u>      | <u><b>73,407,415</b></u>   | <u><b>110,567,225</b></u> |
| <b>Dividends per share</b>      | <u><b>0.51</b></u>                    | <u><b>0.65</b></u>                      |                              |                            |                           |

## **Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited**

### **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) For the Nine (9) Months Ended 30 September 2025 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

#### **Corresponding Figures**

Where necessary, corresponding figures are adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year. Further, corresponding figures presented in the consolidated statement of financial position and related notes are as of 31 December 2024.

#### **Capital Management**

The objectives of Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited (the Bank) when managing capital, which comprises total equity on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position, are:

- To comply with the capital requirements set by the Central Bank of The Bahamas (the Central Bank).
- To safeguard the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for its shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and
- To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business.

Capital adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored by the Bank's management, employing techniques designed to ensure compliance with guidelines established by the Central Bank, including quantitative and qualitative measures. The required information is filed with the Central Bank on a quarterly basis.

The Central Bank, the Bank's principal regulator, requires that the Bank maintains a ratio of total regulatory capital to risk-weighted assets at or above a minimum of 14.00%. For the nine (9) months ended 30 September 2025 and the year ended 31 December 2024, the Bank complied with all of the externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.